
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217045 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Wednesday 9 September 2020 

 
To:  All Members of the Clay Cross Town Board 

 
Please attend a meeting of the Clay Cross Town Board to be held on Friday 18 
September 2020 at 9.00 am by Conference Call.  Access credentials to the meeting 
will be sent to you separately.  The public parts of the meeting will be streamed from 
the Council’s website.  

 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings  
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members. Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the Council 
Chamber and some is virtual. I would encourage you all to attend virtually. Accordingly if 
you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer as 
applying.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its content.  
 

 RA – Return to Work Mill Lane Covid 19 V9  

 Mill Lane Coronavirus Control Measures V4 
 
Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the Modern.Gov 
App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the meeting 
remotely. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 25) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Clay 
Cross Town Board meeting held on 5 June 2020 and to approve the Notes of the 
Informal Clay Cross Town Board meetings held on 26 June 2020, 10 July and 24 
July 2020.  
 

4   Stage 2 Consultation Outcomes   
 

 To consider the attached report – Karl Apps Joint Housing Strategy and Growth 
Manager. 
 

5   Draft TIP   
 

 To consider the attached report – Karl Apps Joint Housing Strategy and Growth 
Manager. 
 

6   Outcomes of Towns Hub Check and Challenge Session   
 

 Verbal Update – Karl Apps Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager. 
 

7   Brief Overview of Current Status/Next Steps   
 

8   Record of Interest   
 

9   Any Other Business   
 

______________ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Page 3



 

1 
 

CLAY CROSS TOWN BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 2020 
 

Board Members Present: 
 

Gary Golden (Worcester Bosch) ……… Chair 
Councillor M E Thacker MBE JP …..…. Leader and Vice-Chair 

 
 

Lee Rowley MP  –  Member of Parliament for North East Derbyshire 
Councillor J Kenyon  –  Portfolio Holder for Transformation & Climate Change 
Councillor C Renwick  –  Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
Councillor N Barker 
Councillor G Morley  –  Chair Clay Cross Parish Council 
Peter Tooher  –  Nexus Planning 
J Mather  –  Homes England 
Tom Goshawk  –  D2N2 Head of Capital Programmes 
Andrew King  –  Clay Cross Town Centre Group Treasurer 
Steve Perez  –  Global Brands Chairman 
Julie Richards  –  Chesterfield College Group Chief Executive Officer 
R Sheppard  –  Nexus Planning 
P Alford  -  Associate Director at Amion Consulting 
 
Also Present  
 
Gill Callingham  –  Director of Growth and Economic Development NEDDC 
Niall Clark  –  Rykneld Homes Director of Property Services and 

Development 
Lee Hickin  –  Director of Corporate Resources NEDDC 
Bob Murdoch  –  Worcester Bosch Manufacturing Director 
Allison Westray-Chapman  –  Interim Head of Economic Development DCC 
Damon Stanton  –  Governance Officer NEDDC 
 
 
CXTB/01/20-21 Apologies for Absence 
 
 No apologies were submitted. 
 
CXTB/02/20-21 Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
 
CXTB/03/20-21 Terms of Reference Update  
 
 Members of the Board were presented with some minor changes to the 

Clay Cross Town Board’s Terms of Reference.  It was stated that the 
changes referred to suitable substitutes for Board Members so that they 
could be represented by their organisation in their absence.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 
 AGREED – That the minor changes to the Clay Cross Town Board’s 

Terms of Reference be approved.  
 
CXTB/04/20-21 Inception Meeting  
 
 The Board welcomed Nexus Planning to the meeting as lead 

consultants appointed to deliver the investment plan for Clay Cross.  
 
 Peter Tooher, Executive Director of Nexus Planning, expressed his 

excitement and thanked the Board for the opportunity to deliver on the 
aspirations for Clay Cross.  

 
 Nexus provided a brief presentation to the Board which outlined a 

number of key issues and areas.  These included:- 
 

 Clay Cross Board objectives; 

 Priority areas and proposals; 

 Key documents, data and project evidence; 

 The Clay Cross Investment Plan; 

 Consultation Plan; 

 Timescales and programme; 

 Next steps. 
 
 The Clay Cross Board discussed a number of ways in which Nexus 

Planning could be updated about the work done so far in regards to the 
Investment Plan for Clay Cross.  These included workshops and 
informal working groups.   

 
 Members of the Board had a wide ranging discussion on the specific 

challenges that Clay Cross faced.  Lee Rowley MP, suggested that a 
number of policy interventions were required such as promoting skills 
and education, connecting Clay Cross to surrounding areas, and an 
overall economic transformation that would improve the health and 
wellbeing of Clay Cross residents.  The Board agreed that there must 
be a robust data set where areas of investment could be identified and 
focussed on.  

 
 Councillor Geoff Morley, Clay Cross Parish Chair, identified the leisure 

centre as a key area that was vital for the health and wellbeing of Clay 
Cross residents.   

 
 Councillor Jeremy Kenyon made reference to the poor traffic flow and 

the connectivity issues for Clay Cross’ Town Centre.  
 
 Julie Richards – Chesterfield College, discussed the skills agenda and 

the importance of using data to drive upskilling and knowledge to help 
the unemployed and attract businesses to the area.  

 

Page 5



 

3 
 

 Councillor Martin Thacker MBE, Leader of the Council, informed the 
Clay Cross Town Board of a district information portal that would be 
available for the public to view on the Council’s website.  The Board 
reiterated that a robust data set was vital so that the investment plan 
could make a clear case to Government that investment was needed in 
Clay Cross.  

 
 The Clay Cross Board discussed the possibility of bringing the next 

meeting forward by two weeks, as well as the creation of a sub-group or 
further informal working groups.  

 
 Members of the Clay Cross Town Board acknowledged that they were a 

representative of the stakeholders in the Clay Cross community and as 
such, regular engagement with the public was important.  Members 
agreed that public engagement was crucial, and as such identified a 
number of areas in which the Council’s Communications Team could 
connect with residents.   This included social media outlets, e-mail 
communications and the publishing of the draft final plan for public 
comments.   

 
 Councillor Martin Thacker MBE, Leader of the Council, wished for 

officers to draft a clear set of statements before the next formal meeting 
to identify the progress of the Town Board.  The statement would 
include a progress to date briefing, where the investment plan was at, a 
clear outline of the Board’s vision, messages to the public, next steps, 
and draft proposals for public consultation.    

 
 The Clay Cross Town Board agreed that an inception meeting should 

go ahead through an informal working group with officers, and the 
outcome of this could then be shared with the Clay Cross Board at its 
next formal meeting.  

 
 Members of the Board also wished for the documentation on the 

consultation plan to be circulated to Members of the Board well in 
advance of the next meeting.   

 
 Officers agreed to provide an update from the D2N2 Derbyshire Town’s 

Fund Meeting at the next meeting of the Clay Cross Board.  
 
 AGREED – That the update be noted.  
 
CXTB/05/20-21 Communications  
 
 It was stated that the Council planned on publishing a press release, 

announcing Nexus Planning as the consultants and lead planners for 
the Clay Cross Investment Plan.  

 

Page 6



 

4 
 

 The Board agreed for the Council’s Communications Department to 
work with Chesterfield College to produce a logo or brand that outlined 
the Board’s vision for Clay Cross.  

 
 AGREED – That the update be noted.  
 
CXTB/06/20-21 Any Other Business 
 
 There was no further business to discuss.  
 

__________  

Page 7



1 
 

CLAY CROSS TOWN BOARD – WORKING GROUP 
 

NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2020 
 

Board Members Present: 
 

Gary Golden (Worcester Bosch) ……… Chair 
 
 

Councillor J Kenyon  –  Portfolio Holder for Transformation & Climate Change 
Councillor C Renwick  –  Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
Councillor N Barker 
Councillor G Morley  
Lee Rowley MP  –  Member of Parliament for North East Derbyshire 
Peter Alford  –  Amion Consulting 
Janine Foxhall  –  Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS Foundation 

Trust General Manager for Chesterfield and North East 
Derbyshire 

Tom Goshawk  –  D2N2 Head of Capital Programmes 
Ed Kerr  -  Ramboll 
Andrew King  –  Clay Cross Town Centre Group Treasurer 
Martin Kirkpatrick  –  Buttress Architects  
Rachael Lister  –  Thomas Lister  
John Mather  –  Homes England 
Richard Morcombe  –  Chesterfield College  
Bob Murdoch  –  Worcester Bosch Manufacturing Director 
Steve Perez  –  Global Brands Chairman 
Charlie Steel  –  Thomas Lister  
Peter Tooher  –  Nexus Planning  
Allison Westray-Chapman  –  Derbyshire County Council Interim Head of Economic 

Development 
 
Also Present  
 
Karl Apps  –  Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager 
Joe Bradley  –  Executive Assistant  
Gill Callingham  –  Director of Growth and Economic Development 
Niall Clark  –  Rykneld Homes Director of Property Services & 

Development 
Lee Hickin  –  Director of Corporate Resources 
 
 
CXTB/07/20-21 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Martin Thacker MBE JP 

(Leader and Vice Chair), Councillor Tony King (Derbyshire County 
Council), Tim Allen (Historic England), Joe Battye (Derbyshire 
County Council), Andy James (Sport England), Warren Manning 
(Derby University), Graham Marshall (Prosocial Place), Melanie 

Page 8



2 
 

Phythian (BEIS), Julie Richards (Chesterfield College), Angela 
Stansfield (DWP), Jane Tricker (Homes England). 

 
CXTB/08/20-21 Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
 
CXTB/09/20-21  Note Minutes of Board Meetings held on 24 January 2020, 28 

February 2020, 20 April 2020 and 15 May 2020 
 
 The Board gave consideration to the Minutes of the Board meetings 

held on 24 January 2020, 28 February 2020, 20 April 2020 and 15 
May 2020.   

 
 It was AGREED that the minutes be noted. 
 
CXTB/10/20-21 Officer Progress Report  
 
 The Director of Economic Growth presented a report giving an 

update of progress since the last Board meeting.  
 
 An overview of the Town Investment Plan (TIP) was provided and a 

flowchart had been included within the report to show the stages of 
the TIP.  This would be used to keep the Board informed of where 
the TIP was within the process.    

 
 Guidance on the TIP was also provided.  This was intended to 

enable the Board to 
[...]
oxhall  –  Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS Foundation 

Trust General Manager for Chesterfield and North East 
Derbyshire 

Allison Westray-Chapman  –  Derbyshire County Council Interim Head of Economic 
Development 

Peter Tooher  –  Nexus Planning 
 
Also Present  
 
Karl Apps  –  Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager 
Gill Callingham  –  Director of Economic Growth 
Amy Bryan  –  Civic Officer & PA to the Cabinet (Note taker) 
Jade Lewis  –  Governance & Civic Apprentice (Note Taker) 
Niall Clark  –  Rykneld Homes Director of Property Services and 

Development 
Lee Hickin  –  Director of Corporate Resources 
 
 
 
CXB/16/20-21 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor M E Thacker 

MBE JP, Councillor T King, Julie Richards, and Angela Stansfield. 
 
CXTB/17/20-21 Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 
 

Page 15



2 
 

CXTB/18/20-21  Clay Cross additional funding 
 
 Peter Tooher – Nexus Planning, provided a project update to the 

Board. The Board noted that an online survey had been launched, 
and that the Investment Plan needed to be submitted by October. 

 
 The strong themes surrounding Clay Cross’ Investment Plan was 

discussed, as well as what the town centre had to offer, how its 
appearance could be improved, and the leisure and training facilities 
on offer to young people.  

 
 A number of development areas were discussed which included 

Market/Bridge Street, the social centre, DACE former primary school, 
and Bridge Street/Smithy Avenue. 

 
 A number of site specific areas were also discussed which included 

Sharley Park leisure Centre (with innovative energy strategy), and the 
Infill housing sites (including the land opposite Sharley park). The 
Clay Cross Depot (a potential shovel ready project) and the former 
constabulary building. 

 
 The Board made reference to other projects and ideas, such as new 

Leisure Centres, the skills agenda, libraries, rail station, flexible 
workspaces, the ‘green economy’ and lower carbon emissions, 
industrial workspaces and higher skilled employment, youth zones 
and services, the creative arts, and the low carbon demonstrator 
project 

 
 The Clay Cross Town Board also had a wide ranging discussion in 

regards to the opportunities around local housing and attracting new 
residents. 

 
 Lee Rowley MP stated that in regards to the October deadline, a 

framework had been developed and it now needed to be taken 
forward to attract the necessary funding. A number of strategic ways 
forward were discussed so that Clay Cross could attract investment.  

 
 Further reference to the Clay Cross Skills Hub were made, and the 

importance of upskilling the local area to promote higher skilled and 
higher paid employment for residents.   

 
CXTB/19/20-21 Town Hub Co-ordinator feedback 
 
 It was stated that Jenny Adams was our Town Hub Co-ordinator and was 

on hand to steer up to the relevant support for the TIP development.  
 
 Ayrup were the lead consultants and there were 6 consultants with 

specialist support that they could provide. A meeting was to be arranged 
with the Consultation experts Copper.  

 

Page 16



3 
 

CXTB/20/20-21 Flowchart Update 
 
 The Board received an updated that the project was on track with the 

flowchart and it was where it should be at this point. The flowchart 
required an update so that it reflected the submission date of October.  

 
 
CXTB/21/20-21 Nexus Presentation  
 
 Peter Alford – Nexus Planning, gave a presentation to the Clay Cross 

Town Board.  
 
 The presentation outlined a number of projects, some interrelated, which 

would need to be prioritised and realistic. A Long list exercise needed to 
be undertaken with a compliant approach and outline the questions that 
needed to be asked.  It was stated that the board needed to consider 
each project and how it would be taken forward, using expertise and 
professional judgement. 

 
 Karl Apps pulled together a list of the projects. The Board was reminded 

that we needed to go beyond the funding ask, otherwise it would limit the 
scope when it should be a long term project. It was stated that the 
Investment should be laying the foundations for things to be facilitated in 
the future when other organisations were on board. 

 
 Cllr J Kenyon enquired about education in the area and the inclusion of a 

dedicated sixth form. Andrew King added that this could provide 
vocational training and be a good starting point for upskilling. The Board 
had a wide ranging discussion on projects including skills. 

 
 Karl Apps advised that some towns were looking at four large projects, 

and others were looking at maybe 11 smaller projects.  The Board noted 
that it was crucial to follow the feedback, and that for Clay Cross 6 to 7 
projects would be about right. 

 
 The Director of Corporate Resources added that it was important to note 

the transformational element of this, especially if done at the top of the 
scale, as it was not just about leisure. 

 
 Cllr Renwick discussed the use of public estates, and the importance of 

dialogue with surrounding Councils. 
 
 The Board heard that the railway station and the Coney Park 

development were two projects outside of the Town Centre.  There was a 
broader strategy around Sharley Park. Site 14 was potentially deliverable 
early, which was residential.   

 
 It was proposed that Karl Apps and Peter Alford do work on prioritisation 

on what was discussed. 
 

Page 17



4 
 

 Cllr Kenyon added that would be helpful to have someone go through the 
list of projects and point out where they were on the map. 

 
 Lee Hickin – No. 14, the opportunity to deliver early was a great idea but 

needed a design that connected it to Sharley Park and Tesco. It was 
stated that there often confusion between the locations and how to get 
there. 

 
 Karl Apps agreed to break down the presentation into a list and circulate 

it at the start of next week. The Board could then narrow down the list by 
email. Any interconnectivity would be identified. 

 
 It was agreed that the necessary information would be circulated at the 

start of next week and that everyone should feedback comments by 
Friday next week (Friday 17 July).   

 
CXTB/22/20-21 Project Prioritisation and Vision/Objectives 
 
 The Clay Cross Board heard that the projects were beginning to take 

shape and being worked through with each working group. The vision for 
the TIP has been reworked based on the baseline research and the 
Boards aspiration for Clay Cross. 

 
 The Chair asked for comments on the vision from the Board. Lee Rowley 

MP stated that it was a good starting position, and that the TIP was 
ambitious with a clear approach.  

 
 Andrew King added that it was important the project establishes the heart 

of the town as part of the rejuvenation. 
 
 Other Board members agreed that the TIP had a town centred and long 

term vision and focused on residents. 
 
CXTB/23/20-21 Any Other Business 
 
 No Other Business was discussed. 
 
 

__________  

Page 18



 

1 
 

CLAY CROSS TOWN BOARD – WORKING GROUP 
 

NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Renwick ……… Chair 
 
 

Councillor Alex Dale  –  Leader of North East Derbyshire District Council 
Councillor J Kenyon  –  Portfolio Holder for Transformation & Climate Change 
Councillor N Barker 
Councillor G Morley  –  Clay Cross Parish Chair 
Lee Rowley MP  –  Member of Parliament for North East Derbyshire 
Peter Alford  –  Amion Consulting 
Janine Foxhall  –  Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS 

Foundation Trust General Manager for Chesterfield and 
North East Derbyshire 

Andrew King  –  Clay Cross Town Centre Group Treasurer 
Martin Kirkpatrick  –  Buttress Architects  
Peter Tooher  –  Nexus Planning  
Allison Westray-Chapman  –  Derbyshire County Council Interim Head of Economic 

Development 
Julie Richards  –  Chesterfield College 
Councillor Tony King  –  Derbyshire County Council  
Warren Manning  –  Derby University 
Andy James  –  Sport England 
Melanie Phythian  –  BEIS 
 
 
Also Present  
 
Karl Apps  –  Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager 
Gill Callingham  –  Director of Growth and Economic Development 
Niall Clark  –  Rykneld Homes Director of Property Services and 

Development 
Janet Taylor  –  PA  
 
 
CXTB/24/20-21 Welcome 
 
 Councillor Renwick welcomed all to the meeting and introduced herself 

as Chair for the meeting in the absence of Gary Golden.   
 
CXTB/25/20-21 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies had been received from Gary Golden (Worcester Bosch) 
 
 

Page 19



 

2 
 

CXTB/26/20-21 Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
 
CXTB/27/20-21 Copper Meeting Update 
 
 Karl Apps provided an update. 
 
 Copper Consultancy had been selected as part of the Town Hub Co-

ordinator support and have reviewed the phase 1 consultation 
approached. They described it as a robust process and are pleased with 
the approach that has been adopted. Copper also reviewed the planned 
phase 2 consultation approach and believe it to be a good engagement 
process. The consultants did state they wished other Town’s had 
adopted a similar approach to consultation. 

 
CXTB/28/20-21 Flow Chart Update  
 
 Karl Apps provided an update to the flow chart. 
 
 Some changes had been made to the flow chart to reflect the extended 

consultation period (3 weeks to 4 weeks) with the final submission to 
Government 31 October 2020. 

 
CXTB/29/20-21 Stage 1 Consultation Summary  
 
 Peter Tooher provided a summary of responses to the survey. 
 
 389 responses had been received to the survey. 
 
 There was a clear sense of improvement required to the town centre, 

leisure facilities, improving the A61, improving the pedestrian 
environment and more facilities for young people. 

 
 Councillor Morley was concerned in respect of the communicati
[...]
ating facility to be located 

at the leisure centre.  Andy James expressed a concern on the energy 
project at the leisure centre.  Peter Tooher informed the boiler runs off 
hydrogen and not dissimilar to proposals for leisure centres.  Andy 
James thought it would be beneficial for Peter Tooher to attend the next 
meeting of the Sharley Park Steering Group. 

 
 Councillor Kenyon asked if there was a way of sequencing the infill 

housing and parking, having parking for say 10 years with permission for 
residential use after. 

 
 Consideration could be given to a joint access between Sharley Park and 

the Community Hospital to improve connectivity.  Janine Foxhall was 
keen to develop this consideration. 

 
 Councillor Renwick commented this would be a good tie in to leisure and 

wellbeing. 
 
 Andy James suggested it would be a good idea to do a presentation to 

the Town Board at a future meeting. 
 
 Green Infrastructure – Kenning Park/Sharley Park Leisure Centre 
 Proposals for a measured mile around Kenning Park, disc golf course 

which already has connections in Clay Cross.  Sport England had 
proposals for an artificial turn football pitch at Sharley Park.  Peter 
Tooher commented that the owner of the Bret Club interested in the 
future use of the area.  If the library was relocated then an alternative use 
for the building could be allocated to a model railway as there had been 
discussions with an enthusiast. 

 
 Derbyshire County Council would like to relocate the library as it doesn’t 

have a large footfall at present.  This could link to digital suite and 
training. 

 

Page 23



 

6 
 

 A61 Market Street/High Street traffic management 
 Encourage Derbyshire County Council to work up what this is to look like 

and be more pedestrian friendly and enable traffic to move through 
strategic route.  Remove unnecessary traffic from heart of centre.  There 
is an opportunity for greater connections to adult education centre.  
Councillor Kenyon 
[...]
tribution of the online survey (Survey Monkey), paper copies of the survey 
were provided at popular convenience stores on Market Street and the Hight Street to engage 
residents without access to online services.  

Alongside the targeted engagement process, residents, businesses and stakeholders were also 
invited to provide their views through the Government’s MyTown portal, which was open 
throughout the consultation period.  

4.1.3 Stakeholder consultation 

Targeted engagement with key stakeholders has played an important role in guiding the 
baseline analysis and identification of key opportunities and challenges at the local level. 
Alongside this, consultations have guided the identification and prioritisation of intervention 
opportunities within the town. 

To represent a wide range of views, consultations have been undertaken with a wide range of 
stakeholders: 

Page 111



   North East Derbyshire Council 
   Clay Cross Town Investment Plan - Working Draft Report 

   Version 1 - 8th September 2020 

34 
 

 Towns Deal Board – key individuals have been consulted in their capacity as members of 
the Board, representing the wider interests of the Clay Cross community; 

 Businesses and developers – Worcester Bosch, Larksfleet Group, St Modwen, Roe 
Developments; 

 Public sector agencies – a range of parties representing specific areas of interest including 
D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership, Sport England and Homes England; 

 Education and skills - Chesterfield College, DCC Adult Education Services, Derby University; 

 Energy – Midlands Energy Hub, E.ON plc, Coal Authority; 

 Transport and infrastructure - HS2, Network Rail, East Midland Railways; 

 Creative and community sector - Junction Arts, First Arts, Active Derbyshire; 

 Community representatives – members of the local parish councils. 

A full list of consultees is attached at Appendix X. 

4.1.4 Future stakeholder engagement strategy  

Recognising the importance of sustaining effective e
[...]
r where there is involvement in other TIP projects; and 

 flexibility around user mix, scale and phasing. 

4.4.5 Milestones 

[To be completed] 

4.4.6 Risk 

[To be completed] 

 

 

Page 118



 

 
 

Appendix A - Title of Appendix 

Page 119



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

Clay Cross Update report 

The draft Town Investment Plan (TIP) has been issued but the work is continuing 

to develop this further. The TIP themes are presented today for comment and the 

comments will be taken on board to shape the final TIP. 

The final TIP will be issued to the board for discussion at the 9 th October board 

meeting. With the submission date of the 31st October already confirmed with the 

Town Hub Co-ordinators. 

The next stage is shown below: 

 

An outline action plan has been developed by Nexus and this will be used to 

guide the further development of the work plan.  

When the TIP has been submitted and HoTs are agreed the Clay Cross Town 

Deal Board will need to procure a suitably qualified consultant to develop the 

detailed projects and business cases. This can be started in advance of the 

announcement of the Town Deal so the consultants are ready to start as soon as 

the announcement is made.  

This will include the feasibility, viability and alternative sources of funding that 

can be used to match the Town Deal funding. There hasn’t been a specific 

request for match funding however this will improve the offer if match funding 

can be secured. This can include other additional Government funding as well as 

private sector funding. 

The process is shown below: 

Page 120

Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

 

 

Page 121


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Notes 26 June 2020
	Notes 10 July 2020
	Notes 24 July 2020

	4 Stage 2 Consultation Outcomes
	Eastgate
	2 Castle Street
	Castlefield
	Manchester
	M3 4LZ
	T: 0161 819 6570
	E: info@nexusplanning.co.uk
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 The purpose of this d
[...]
there any other projects that should be included in the Plan?

	Question Title
	20. Is there anything else that we should consider in developing the Plan?

	Question Title
	21. Lots of work is required to develop the detail of the plans. However, overall, do you support the emerging strategy to transform Clay Cross?


	Clay Cross Towns Fund  Public Consultation – We Want Your Views!


	5 Draft TIP
	7 Brief Overview of Current Status/Next Steps





Minutes of the meeting


1 

CLAY CROSS TOWN BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Gary Golden (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Nigel Barker - NEDDC 
Councillor Alex Dale - NEDDC 
Councillor Jeremy Kenyon - NEDDC 
Lee Rowley – MP for NE Derbyshire 
Councillor Gerry Morley – Chair Clay Cross Parish Council 
Janine Foxhall – Derbyshire Community Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Tom Goshawk – D2N2 
Andy James – Sport England 
Andrew King – Clay Cross Town Centre Group 
Warren Manning – Derby University 
Richard Morcombe – Chesterfield College 
Melanie Phythian - DBEIS 
Peter Tooher – Nexus Planning 
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Joint Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid 

Service 
G Callingham Director of Growth and Economic Development 
K Apps Joint Housing Strategy & Growth Manager 
B Harrison Senior Regeneration Officer and Urban Designer 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
J Bradley Executive Assistant to Chief Executive 
Niall Clark Rykneld Homes Director of Property Services and 

Development 
 
CXT
B/34/
20-
21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Angela Stansfield.  
 

CXT
B/35/
20-
21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

CXT
B/36/
20-
21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Clay Cross Town Board 
held on 5 June 2020 and the Minutes of the Informal Meetings of the Clay Cross 
Town Board held on 26 June, 10 and 24 July 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 



2 

CXT
B/37/
20-
21 

Stage 2 Consultation Outcomes 
 
The Clay Cross Town Board received a report that outlined the Stage 2 
Consultation outcomes. 
 
The Board heard that two consultation events had been conducted in Clay Cross, 
with participants being asked about their current views on Clay Cross. The 
feedback was placed alongside the overall vision of the Board, with what could be 
done to improve and enhance Clay Cross. Participants in the consultation 
included residents, commuters and school children. It was stated that it was 
crucial to examine a wide range of evidence, so that the required level of 
intervention in the area could be determined. 
 
The Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager informed Board Members of the 
methods used in the consultation, which included postcards to residents, 
questionnaires, and social media posts which was then analysed by Nexus. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

CXT
B/38/
20-
21 

Draft TIP 
 
Peter Tooher – Nexus Planning, provided an update on the Draft Town 
Investment Plan (TIP). The Board noted that there were two elements to the TIP. 
The first was the overarching strategy and vision, and the second part were the 
projects. It was stated that the TIP needed to be submitted by the end of October.  
 
The Clay Cross Town Board discussed the TIP, which included the vision, the 
projects in headline terms, Clay Cross in its context, jobs and skills, images and 
perceptions, connectivity, challenges, and key opportunities.  
 
The Board heard about the Strategy that was outlined in the TIP, and that it was 
important that it reflected regional and national policy. It was stated that it was 
also important to include a Covid-19 Recovery Plan, the green agenda, and 
carbon neutral plans. 
 
Peter Tooher – Nexus Planning explained that the Strategy demonstrated a ‘logic 
model’, which linked ‘issues’ to ‘response’ to ‘outcomes’. The Board also 
discussed the potential funding available if the submission was successful.  
 
There was a wide ranging discussion on potential alterations to the strategy, 
which included the plans for Sharley Park Leisure Centre, the infrastructure and 
the overall wider context to Clay Cross. The Clay Cross Town Board also 
considered the draft TIP’s plans for delivering jobs and upskilling residents. 
Members of the Board were reminded that there was a word limit for the TIP.   
 
The uniqueness and opportunities for Clay Cross were discussed, such as the 
green agenda and its strategic location, as well as it being a potential leader in 
sustainable growth. There was a consensus that Clay Cross had the opportunity 
to demonstrate itself as a lead for small towns in the bidding process. 
 
 
 



3 

 
The Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager clarified that the discussion was 
to ensure that the draft TIP was going in the right direction. Board Members were 
encouraged to submit any questions that they had in regards to the draft TIP by 
25 September.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

CXT
B/39/
20-
21 

Outcomes of Towns Hub Check and Challenge Session 
 
The Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager updated the Board on the 
outcomes of the Towns Hub Check and Challenge Session. The Board was 
informed that the meeting was a positive one, and that the draft TIP had received 
good feedback.  
 
The Board noted that the word limit had almost been exceeded, and therefore 
more pictures and greater use of the appendices would be needed if the TIP was 
to be added to. Themes and projects that the Board had identified in the meeting, 
such as the green agenda, low carbon and covid-19 recovery had been discussed 
in the session, as well as expanding the evidence base to support the proposed 
projects. 
 
It was stated that the Town Delivery Partnership had been impressed with the 
level of consultation that had been done, and that this could be better explained in 
the TIP. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

CXT
B/40/
20-
21 

Brief Overview of Current Status/Next Steps 
 
The Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager informed the Board of the 
current status and next steps in regards to the investment plan. 
 
The Board noted that the TIP had to be submitted by 30 October, and that at the 
next meeting of the Clay Cross Town Board the final TIP would be discussed in 
more detail. Further clarifications were made to the next steps including future 
meetings, funding, heads of terms, projects into business cases and the delivery 
phase. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

CXT
B/41/
20-
21 

Record of Interest 
 
The Joint Housing Strategy and Growth Manager reminded Members of the Clay 
Cross Town Board that a declarations of interests form needed to be completed. 
This was so that the Board could demonstrate best practice. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

CXT
B/42/
20-

Any Other Business 
 
No other business was discussed. 



4 

21  


